
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

GOWER AONB PARTNERSHIP STEERING GROUP

At: Minor Hall, Reynoldston Village Hall, Reynoldston, Gower

On: Monday, 19 September 2016

Time: 7.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Paul Lloyd

Steering Group Membership:
Councillors: M C Child, J P Curtice, J E C Harris, P R Hood-Williams, L James and 
K E Marsh

R Button, R Cooper, C Daugherty, J Davies, S Heard, S Hill, P R Hood-Williams, 
G Howe, H Morgan, D Vine, A Woodman and R Wright

AGENDA
Page No.

1  Welcome and Introductions.

2  Apologies for Absence.

3  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

4  Minutes. 1 - 5
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting(s).

5  Matters Arising from the Minutes.

6  Ash Die-back.  (Verbal)

7  Japanese Knotweed on Gower.  (Verbal)

8  Road Casualties on Gower Commons.  (Verbal)

9  Rural Development Plan & Local Action Group. 6 - 9



10  Sustainable Development Fund. 10 - 11

Next Meeting: Monday, 19 December 2016 at 7.00 pm at Penclawdd 
Community Centre, Penclawdd, Swansea.

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
13 September 2016 
Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE GOWER AONB PARTNERSHIP STEERING 
GROUPANNUAL MEETING

HELD AT REYNOLDSTON VILLAGE HALL, REYNOLDSTON, GOWER, 
SWANSEA ON MONDAY, 4 JULY 2016 AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M C Child J P Curtice J E C Harris
K E Marsh

Representing Organisations: 
R Button Tourism Swansea Bay
S Heard Gower Riding Club/Port Eynon Community 

Council 
G Howe Gower Society 
A Woodman Forestry and Farming 
J Davies Bay Trans
R Wright Natural Resources Wales 

Officer(s)
Chris Lindley Gower AONB Team Leader
Paul Meller Strategic Planning and Natural Environment Manager
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer
Mike Scott Gower AONB Officer

ALSO PRESENT:
H Jones Reynoldston Village Hall Association
J Jones                                        Representing Gower MP Byron Davies 
R Evans A.M.                              Assembly Member for Gower
P Lanfear                                     Gower Commoners Association 
J Barrow                                    Fairwood Commoners Association 
G Harding                                    Hawk and Owl Trust
P.C. P Davies                                             South Wales Police
Sgt C Dix         South Wales Police
Community Councillor         Port Eynon Community Council
R Fisher
P Thornton                                  WTSWW
H Osborn                                    Natural Resources Wales
A Price                                        Dryad Bushcraft
J Doyle                                       Resident
B E Phillips                                 Resident
F Owenjohn                                Resident
G Leamon                                   Resident
J Leamon                                    Resident    

Apologies for Absence
R Cooper, P R Hood-Williams and D Vine.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (04.07.2016)
Cont’d

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS.

The Chair welcomed all present to Reynoldston Village Hall and commenced 
proceedings.  

2 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of
Swansea, no interests were declared. 

3 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Gower AONB Steering Group Meeting
Held on 21 December 2015 be accepted as a correct record. 

4 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES.

Illuminated Sign

Gordon Howe commented that despite reporting the illuminated sign at Knelston 
some time ago, the unlawful sign remained in place.  

5 THE WORK AND ROLES OF THE AONB PARTNERSHIP & AONB TEAM.  
(VERBAL)

The Gower AONB Officer provided a presentation on the work of the Gower
AONB Partnership.  He outlined the Gower AONB designation, the role of the
Gower AONB Partnership and the work of the AONB Team within the City
and County of Swansea.

6 PARTNERS REPORT - GOWER SOCIETY.  (VERBAL)

Gordon Howe, Gower Society provided an update report on the work of the Society 
during the last year.  He stated that the Society had awarded over £75,000 of grants 
into Gower during the previous year and highlighted the significant role the Society 
had on Gower.

He also commented regarding the role of the City and County of Swansea on Gower 
and the need for the protection of the AONB to be a priority for the Authority, for 
residents and for those who work on Gower.

He praised the Gower AONB Team for their work and highlighted the improvements 
made by Planning Services, particularly their website.  

Page 2



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (04.07.2016)
Cont’d

7 PARTNERS REPORT - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.  (VERBAL)

Paul Meller, Strategic Planning and Natural Environment Manager provided an 
update regarding the Local Development Plan (LDP).  He stated that the LDP 
contained a number of policies that affected the AONB and the Plan was drafted to 
accommodate population growth.

The Authority had commenced notification of the consultation process on the Deposit 
Plan and was holding a series of roadshows through July and August 2016 where 
the public could make their formal comments to Officers.

He added that one roadshow had been scheduled to be held in Pennard.  However, 
developments on Gower were very limited compared to other areas of Swansea.  
The information was available on the Council website and hard copies were 
available for the appropriate fee.  All community and town councils had been sent a 
copy of the Deposit Plan.

In response to concerns regarding enforcement, he commented that resources were 
diminishing within the Council and it was important that people worked together to 
find solutions to problems.  He added there were a number of outstanding 
enforcement issues and unfortunately, the process was slow and tortuous.  
However, nothing was being ignored and Officers were working hard in order to 
progress the outstanding matters.

8 PARTNERS REPORT - NATURAL RESOURCES WALES.  (VERBAL)

Hamish Osborne, Swansea Team Leader, Natural Resources Wales (NRW) 
provided an update regarding the work of NRW, particularly in relation to the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

He provided details regarding the management of NRW in Swansea and the 
Swansea Valley; the purpose of the organisation; the woodland estates, nature 
reserves and conservation of protected sites it manages on Gower, including 
problems with larch and ash die-back; the management of heathland; and the 
regulation of water quality.  

He highlighted the close partnership work between NRW and the Gower AONB 
Team and the need for continued partnership working on Gower.

In addition, he outlined the requirements of the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015, the Public Service Board Plan and its relevance to Gower.

Community Councillor R Fisher, Port Eynon Community Council queried the cutting 
of Japanese knotweed in hedgerows on Gower by the City and County of Swansea 
which results in it spreading and would ruin hedges within a short period of time.  It 
was stated that it was the responsibility of landowners to properly clear and dispose 
of Japanese knotweed.

   

Page 3



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (04.07.2016)
Cont’d

9 PARTNERS REPORT - GOWER LANDSCAPE PARTNERSHIP.

Chris Lindley, Gower AONB Team Leader provided a presentation on the
role of the Gower Landscape Partnership (GLP).  

He outlined the background to the GLP and stated that the programme is involved 
with over 50 projects concerned with conserving and celebrating the special qualities 
of Gower.  The £1.9m programme had received a grant of £1.3M from the Heritage 
Lottery Fund.

He outlined the partnership working undertaken by the GLP and highlighted 
the work completed by partner organisations and the GLP Delivery Plan.

10 PRESENTATIONS - GOWER VOICES.

The following were allowed 10 minutes to discuss a topic concerning the 
Gower AONB:

a) Stock Deaths on Gower Roads – John Barrow.

It was outlined that since Christmas 2015, 8 cattle, 7 horses and nearly 20 sheep 
had been killed on Fairwood Common roads.  It was added that it took 
approximately 3 years to breed an animal and be able to place it on the common 
for grazing, without which the commons, which cannot be managed 
mechanically, would become overgrown.  The overriding factor in these deaths 
was speed and there was a desperate need for the introduction of traffic control 
measures and enforcement.

The meeting commented on the issues raised and options available.  It was 
stated that 90% of individuals involved in such accidents were local.  It was also 
suggested that average speed cameras would be a major deterrent.  NRW 
representatives agreed to meet with Commoners in order to discuss the issue 
further.

b) Internet and Phone Connectivity on Gower – Ceri Butcher.

In the absence of the speaker it was highlighted that internet and phone 
connectivity on Gower remained a huge problem.

The Chair would investigate the issue further.

11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

Councillor K E Marsh asked questions relating to the involvement of the AONB Team 
in the planning process, cases of ash die-back on Gower and Japanese knotweed 
treatment on Gower.  The questions were responded to by City and County of 
Swansea Officers and the NRW representative.

Page 4



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (04.07.2016)
Cont’d

Rebecca Evans, A.M. proposed that the impact of leaving the European Union upon 
the AONB, including ways to mitigate risks and look for new opportunities outside the 
EU, be discussed at a future Steering Group meeting.

Gordon Howe, Gower Society queried whether Welsh Water had realised the impact 
of 26 new homes at Scurlage and the impact it would have, along with the 
connection of a large number of caravans, to the network and the lack of control over 
water infiltration.  

Peter Lanfear, Gower Commoners queried whether Japanese knotweed within 
hedgerows should be cut as this would cause it to spread.  He also queried the 
current practice of the City and County of Swansea towards collection of fly tipping 
on commons.  It was stated that previously, the Authority used to collect all items 
that had been fly tipped on commons.  However, only items dumped on the roadside 
would be collected, putting huge pressure on the Commoners to remove the items.

RESOLVED that: -

1) The impact of leaving the European Union upon the AONB, including ways to 
mitigate risks and look for new opportunities outside the EU, be discussed at a 
future Steering Group meeting;

2) Fly tipping on Gower commons be discussed at a future Steering Group meeting.

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm

CHAIR

Page 5



Report of the Gower AONB Team Leader

Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group – 19 September 2016

RURAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (RDP) & LOCAL ACTION GROUP (LAG)

What is the RDP?

 European Union programme
 Bring rural development in line with EU priorities
 Identify and agree areas where EU support can give the most added value
 Part of the Common Agricultural Policy (CAP)

The CAP for Wales enables the funding of activities which support farmers, the 
countryside and rural communities. These activities encourage the sustainable 
management of agriculture and the environment in four key areas:

 Agriculture
 Forestry, environment and countryside
 Supply chain for agriculture and forestry
 Quality of life in rural areas

What is the LAG?

An unincorporated association:

 building the capacity of local organisations and individuals to develop and 
implement projects 

 drawing up a transparent selection procedure, which avoid conflicts of interest, 
ensure that at least 50% of the votes in selection decisions are cast by partners 
which are not public authorities 

 prioritising projects according to their contribution to meeting the objectives and 
targets in the Local Development Strategy (LDS)

 preparing and publishing calls for proposals or an ongoing project submission 
procedure & defining selection criteria

 receiving and assessing applications for support
 selecting projects, agreeing level of grant support before approval. £445k grant 

pot, 80% intervention rate.  Lead body will ensure compliance & eligibility.
 Monitor implementation of LDS, projects supported and carry out evaluation of 

activities linked to strategy.

City and County of Swansea is the lead body.

The LDS vision and objectives are attached.

Current Membership of the LAG and the three sub-groups is attached.

Page 6

Agenda Item 9



Brexit

CCS is currently delivering the following EU funded programmes:

Project/programme EU grant £ End date
Rural Development 
Plan

1.4m 31 Dec 2021

Workways + 1.4m 30 Nov 2018
Communities for 
Work

1.6m 31 Mar 2018

Cynydd 1.6m 28 Feb 2019
Total 6m

Wales European Funding Office (WEFO) expect that these existing funding 
commitments will be honoured. Extensions currently limited to whenever Article 50 is 
triggered and the 2 year countdown to full exit is set. The longer Article 50 is 
delayed, the longer the programmes can run, unless there is agreement to let the 
programme complete during formal negotiations once Article 50 is triggered. Welsh 
Government is seeking assurances on being able to deliver the RDP to the current 
agreed end date, the end of some programmes may be at risk depending on the 
trigger date. 

Chris Lindley
12 September 2016

Page 7



Page 8



RDP LAG and sub-group Membership – Version at 1 August 2016

8 Public / 4 Private / 7 Third Sector = 19 members 

No Name Organisation Sector E&C Tourism T&I
1 Alyx Baharie Swansea Council for Voluntary Service Third Yes 
2 Ant Flanagan – Vice Chair Gower Power Co-op Third Yes Yes Chair 
3 Catherine Lewis Tourism Swansea Bay Private Yes Chair Yes
4 Chris Lindley CCS – Gower AONB Public Yes Yes 
5 Christine Thomas Friends of Coedbach Park – Pontarddulais Third Yes 
6 Clare James CCS – Economic Development Public Yes Yes
7 Cllr Paxton Hood-Williams Councillor Fairwood Ward & Three Crosses Public  
8 Deb Hill Swansea Environmental Forum  Third 
9 Hamish Osborn – Chair  Natural Resources Wales Public  Yes Yes 
10 Helen Nicholas Gower Unearthed Third Yes 
11 Jo Scott Rhossili – volunteer Third Yes
12 John Davies Bay Trans Private Yes
13 John Howells Ilston Community Council Public Yes 
14 Nick Guy Wheelrights Private Yes 
15 Paul Baker Llangyfelach Community Council Public Yes Yes
16 Polly Gordon CCS – Poverty & Prevention Public Yes 
17 Rachel Saunders Farmers Union of Wales Private 
18 Robin Kirby Gower Society Third 
19 Steve Hopkins CCS - Tourism Public 

Also add below to correspondence as they may deputise for Steve Hopkins 
20 Geraldine Williams CCS - Tourism Public Yes
21 Nerys Adams CCS - Tourism Public 

Note: E&C = Economy and Community T&I = Transport and Infrastructure 

P
age 9



Report of the Gower AONB Officer

Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group – 19 September 2016

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT FUND 
– UPDATE FOR STEERING GROUP

The AONB Team operate a small grant scheme - The Sustainable 
Development Fund (SDF) – using funding provided by Welsh 
Government.

The aim of the fund is to support innovative, sustainable, environmental 
projects, which involve local communities in Areas of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONBs). 

The SDF aims through partnership, to develop and test ways of 
achieving a more sustainable way of living in countryside of great 
natural beauty and diversity. The scheme will seek to conserve and 
enhance the local characteristics of culture, wildlife, landscape, land 
use and community. Sustaining the social well-being and economic 
viability of communities are also important aims of this scheme.

Applications can be for small grants of less than £3,000 or larger grants 
of up to £25,000. Applications over £3,000 are assessed by the SDF 
Grants Panel, which is a subgroup of the AONB Partnership Steering 
Group.

Report for 2016/17 to date

This year, the budget for the fund is £55,000. There are currently 15 
projects being funded, with a further 4 applications either anticipated or 
under assessment. Currently £3,131.52 is uncommitted for 2016/17, 
but it is likely that this will be fully committed by the end of October.

The Committed Funds figure includes a CCS Management Fee of £5,500 
(10%).

Total Funds available £ 55,000.00

Committed Funds £ 48,118.48

Under Commitment £ 3,131.52

Pending Applications £ 3,000.00

Page 10

Agenda Item 10



Projection for 2017/18

The budget for 2017/18 will not be confirmed until March/April 2017, however, 
there are 4 projects currently being funded for 2017/18, with 2 applications 
under assessment, and 3 more anticipated within the next 2 months.
A budget of £48,600 is anticipated, with £25,670 currently committed, and 
applications valued at £20,600 anticipated – it is likely that the fund will be 
fully committed ahead of 2017/18.
Mike Scott,
12th September 2016

Page 11


	Agenda
	4 Minutes.
	9 Rural Development Plan & Local Action Group.
	09.2 - RDP Vision for 2020
	09.3 - LAG and sub-group membership - at 01 08 16

	10 Sustainable Development Fund.



Minutes of the meeting


DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y GRŴP PARTNERIAETH AOHNE GŴYR

A GYNHALIWYD YN MINOR HALL, NEUADD BENTREF 
REYNOLDSTON, REYNOLDSTON, GŴYR NOS LUN, 19 MEDI 

AM 7.00 PM

YN BRESENNOL: Y Cynghorydd P Lloyd (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
J P Curtice L James

Yn Cynrychioli 
Sefydliadau
R Button Twristiaeth Bae Abertawe
S Heard Clwb Marchogaeth Gŵyr/Cyngor Cymuned Porth 

Einon 
S Hill YAMG
R Cooper Cyngor Cymuned Llanrhidian Uchaf
J Davies Bay Trans
D Vine Preswylwyr
R Wright Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru 

Swyddogion
Chris Lindley          Arweinydd Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr
Mike Scott          Swyddog AoHNE Gŵyr
Jeremy Parkhouse          Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Cynghorwyr: M C Child, J E C Harris, P R Hood-Williams and K E Marsh
Aelodau Annibynnol: G Howe

12 CROESO A CHYFLWYNIADAU.

Croesawodd y cadeirydd bawb a oedd yn bresennol i Minor Hall, Neuadd Bentref 
Reynoldston a dechrau'r cyfarfod.  

13 DATGELIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL A RHAGFARNOL.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir
Abertawe, ni ddatganwyd buddiannau. 

14 COFNODION.

PENDERFYNWYD cytuno bod cofnodion cyfarfod blynyddol Partneriaeth
AoHNE Gŵyr a gynhaliwyd ar 4 Gorffennaf 2016 yn gofnod cywir. 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE Gŵyr (Dydd Llun, 19 Medi 2016)
Parhad

15 MATERION YN CODI O'R COFNODION.

Nid oedd unrhyw fater yn codi o'r cofnodion.

16 YNN YN GWYWO.  (LLAFAR)

Rhoddodd Chris Lindley, Arweinydd Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr, gyflwyniad i'r Grŵp Llywio 
am glefyd coed ynn. Cyfeiriodd at fap o'r DU a ddarparwyd gan Cyfoeth Naturiol 
Cymru (CNC) a ddangosodd yr achosion o ynn yn gwywo, gan gynnwys lleoliad y 
coed afiach yn Gŵyr. Cafodd y clefyd ei gludo o Ewrop a daethpwyd o hyd i'r 
achosion cyntaf a nodwyd yn y DU yn Nwyrain Anglia yn 2012. 

Esboniodd fod clefyd coed ynn yn glefyd ffwng sy'n effeithio ar goed ynn. Bydd coed 
afiach yn dangos tystiolaeth o ddifrod i'r dail, gwywo i'r corun ac anafiadau.  
Ychwanegodd mai ynn oedd y mwyafrif o'r coetir ar benrhyn Gŵyr, gan olygu y 
gallai'r afiechyd gael effaith sylweddol ar ganopi'r coetir a'r dirwedd ffisegol.  

Nododd nad oedd unrhyw ofynion rheoli statudol ar gyfer coed afiach, a dywedodd y 
byddai cael gwared ar y coed yn wrthgynhyrchiol gan fod cryn dipyn y gellir ei wneud 
er mwyn rheoli neu atal y clefyd.

Dangoswyd enghreifftiau o'r clefyd gan AoHNE Twyni Caint, a dywedwyd bod de-
ddwyrain Lloegr yn dechrau dod i delerau â'r clefyd. Mae prosiectau presennol sy'n 
ymchwilio i'r clefyd yn cynnwys prosiect 'Living Ash' sy'n archwilio i ymwrthedd i'r 
clefyd. 

Gofynnodd y grŵp gwestiynau i Arweinydd Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr ac ymatebwyd iddynt 
yn briodol. Gofynnwyd a oedd yn bosib adrodd am unrhyw achosion o glefyd coed 
ynn i CNC/Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr.

PENDERFYNWYD: -

1) Nodi cynnwys y cyflwyniad llafar;
2) Y dylai Arweinydd Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr gylchredeg gwybodaeth am glefyd coed ynn 

i'r Cynghorau Cymuned a Thref. 

17 CANCLWM JAPAN AR BENRHYN GWYR.  (LLAFAR)

Rhoddodd Mike Scott, Swyddog AoHNE Gŵyr, y diweddaraf ar lafar am Ganclwm 
Japan.  Rhoddwyd y diweddariad mewn ymateb i sylwadau a wnaed yn y Cyfarfod 
Blynyddol ynghylch contractwyr Dinas a Sir Abertawe'n torri Canclwm Japan wrth 
dorri gwrychoedd ym Mhenrhyn Gŵyr. Ychwanegodd fod arolwg ar waith ar hyn o 
bryd er mwyn cadarnhau i ba raddau y mae Canclwm Japan wedi ymledu ym 
Mhenrhyn Gŵyr.

Ychwanegodd nad oedd y contractwyr a oedd yn torri'r gwrychoedd i fod i dorri'r 
canclwm.  Fodd bynnag, roedd yn amlwg nad oedd hyn bob amser yn digwydd yn 
ymarferol. 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE Gŵyr (Dydd Llun, 19 Medi 2016)
Parhad

Roedd Dinas a Sir Abertawe'n cynnal rhaglen chwistrellu ac roedd triniaeth newydd 
yn cael ei threialu. 

PENDERFYNWYD y dylid nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad. 

18 ANAFUSION FFYRDD AR GOMINAU GWYR.  (LLAFAR)

Rhoddodd Mike Scott, Swyddog AoHNE Gŵyr, y diweddaraf ar lafar am anafiadau 
ffyrdd ar diroedd comin penrhyn Gŵyr.  Tynnwyd sylw at y mater yn y Cyfarfod 
Blynyddol ac roedd trafodaethau â Chominwyr Gŵyr yn parhau. Tynnwyd sylw at 
gyflwyniad llwyddiannus camerâu cyflymder cyfartalog rhwng Llanrhidian a 
Thregŵyr, a'r gobaith oedd y byddai cynlluniau tebyg yn cael eu cyflwyno ar diroedd 
comin Penrhyn Gŵyr. 

PENDERFYNWYD nodi cynnwys y diweddariad.

19 CYNLLUN DATBLYGU LLEOL A GRWP GWEITHREDU LLEOL.

Darparodd Arweinydd Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr adroddiad i'r grŵp am y Rhaglen Datblygu 
Gwledig (RhDG) a'r Grŵp Gweithredu Lleol (GGLl).  Amlinellwyd bod y RhDG yn 
rhaglen Undeb Ewropeaidd (UE) sy'n dod â datblygiad gwledig yn unol â 
blaenoriaethau'r UE. Mae'r rhaglen yn nodi ac yn cytuno ar ardaloedd lle gall 
cefnogaeth UE roi'r gwerth ychwanegol mwyaf, ac mae'n rhan o'r Polisi Amaethyddol 
Cyffredin (PAC). 

Roedd PAC Cymru wedi galluogi ariannu gweithgareddau sy'n cefnogi ffermwyr, 
cefn gwlad a chymunedau gwledig. Roedd y gweithgareddau hyn wedi annog 
rheolaeth gynaliadwy amaethyddiaeth a'r amgylchedd mewn pedwar maes 
allweddol:

 Amaethyddiaeth
 Coedwigaeth, amgylchedd a chefn gwlad 
 Cadwyn gyflenwi ar gyfer amaethyddiaeth a choedwigaeth 
 Ansawdd bywyd mewn ardaloedd gwledig 

Cymdeithas anghorfforedig yw'r Grŵp Gweithredu Lleol (GGLl), sy'n: - 

 Ceisio cynyddu gallu sefydliadau ac unigolion lleol i ddatblygu prosiectau a'u rhoi 
ar waith; 

 Llunio gweithdrefn ddethol dryloyw sy'n osgoi gwrthdaro buddiannau, yn sicrhau 
bod o leiaf 50% o'r pleidleisiau mewn penderfyniadau dethol yn cael eu bwrw gan 
bartneriaid nad ydynt yn awdurdodau cyhoeddus; 

 Blaenoriaethu prosiectau yn unol â'u cyfraniad at gyflawni amcanion a 
thargedau'r Strategaeth Datblygu Lleol (SDLl); 

 Paratoi a chyhoeddi cynigion neu weithdrefn cyflwyno prosiect barhaus a meini 
prawf dethol diffiniol;

 Derbyn ac asesu ceisiadau am gefnogaeth;



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE Gŵyr (Dydd Llun, 19 Medi 2016)
Parhad

 Dewis prosiectau, gan gytuno ar lefelau cefnogaeth grant cyn eu cymeradwyo. 
Gwerth £445k o arian grant, graddfa ymyriad 80%.  Bydd y corff arweiniol yn 
sicrhau cydymffurfio a chymhwysedd;

 Monitro rhoi'r SDLl ar waith, a'r prosiectau a gefnogir, ac yn gwerthuso 
gweithgareddau sy'n gysylltiedig â'r strategaeth. 

Ychwanegwyd mai Dinas a Sir Abertawe oedd y corff arweiniol. Darparwyd hefyd 
weledigaeth ac amcanion y SDLl, yn ogystal ag aelodaeth bresennol y GGLl a'r tri is-
grŵp.

PENDERFYNWYD nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad.

20 CRONFA DATBLYGU CYNALIADWY.

Darparodd Swyddog AoHNE Gŵyr adroddiad yn rhoi'r diweddaraf am y Gronfa 
Datblygu Cynaliadwy. Ychwanegwyd bod y Tîm AoHNE yn gweithredu cynllun 
grantiau bach, Y Gronfa Datblygu Cynaliadwy (CDC), gan ddefnyddio arian gan 
Lywodraeth Cymru. Nod y gronfa oedd cefnogi prosiectau blaengar, cynaliadwy ac 
amgylcheddol sy'n cynnwys cymunedau lleol mewn Ardaloedd o Harddwch Naturiol 
Eithriadol (AoHNE). 

Nod y CDC yw datblygu a phrofi dulliau o gyflawni ffordd o fyw fwy cynaliadwy 
mewn ardaloedd gwledig o harddwch ac amrywiaeth naturiol gwych, a hynny 
drwy bartneriaeth. Mae'r cynllun yn ceisio cadw a gwella'r nodweddion lleol, 
megis y diwylliant, y bywyd gwyllt, y dirwedd, y defnydd o'r tir a'r cymunedau 
lleol. Mae cynnal lles cymdeithasol a dichonoldeb economaidd cymunedau 
hefyd yn nodau pwysig o'r cynllun.

Gellir cyflwyno ceisiadau ar gyfer grantiau bach sy'n llai na £3,000 neu 
grantiau mwy sy'n werth hyd at £25,000. Caiff ceisiadau dros £3,000 eu 
hasesu gan Panel Grantiau'r CDC, sef is-grŵp Grŵp Llywio Partneriaeth 
AoHNE.

Ar gyfer y flwyddyn bresennol, y gyllideb ar gyfer y gronfa oedd £55,000. Mae 
15 o brosiectau'n cael eu hariannu ar hyn o bryd, gyda 4 o geisiadau 
ychwanegol naill ai'n ddisgwyliedig neu dan asesiad. Ar hyn o bryd, roedd 
£3,131.52 heb ei neilltuo ar gyfer 2016/17, ond roedd yn debygol y byddai 
hwn yn cael ei neilltuo'n llawn erbyn diwedd mis Hydref.

Mae'r ffigur cronfeydd neilltuedig yn cynnwys ffi reoli DASA sef £5,500 (10%). 

Cyfanswm yr arian sydd ar gael £ 55,000.00

Cronfeydd Neilltuedig £ 48,118.48

Heb eu neilltuo hyd yn hyn £ 3,131.52

Ceisiadau Dan Ystyriaeth £ 3,000.00



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE Gŵyr (Dydd Llun, 19 Medi 2016)
Parhad

Esboniwyd na fyddai'r gyllideb ar gyfer 2017/18 yn cael ei chadarnhau tan fis 
Mawrth/Ebrill 2017. Fodd bynnag, roedd 4 prosiect yn cael eu hariannu ar hyn o bryd 
ar gyfer 2017/18, gyda 2 gais dan asesiad, a 3 arall yn ddisgwyliedig o fewn y 
ddeufis nesaf. Roedd cyllideb o £48,600 yn ddisgwyliedig, gyda £25,670 eisoes wedi 
ei neilltuo, a disgwylir ceisiadau gwerth £20,600. Roedd yn debygol y byddai'r gronfa 
wedi ei neilltuo'n llawn cyn 2017/18. 

PENDERFYNWYD nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad.

21 UNRHYW FATER ARALL.

Trafodwyd y canlynol: -

Darpariaeth a Glendid Toiledau ym Mhenrhyn Gŵyr

Nododd Barbara Parry fod profiadau ymwelwyr â Phenrhyn Gŵyr yn cael eu niweidio 
oherwydd darpariaeth toiledau gwael, a chyflwr gwael toiledau'r cyngor. 
Ychwanegodd fod angen gwella'r cyfleusterau os oedd y cyngor am ddenu mwy o 
dwristiaid i Benrhyn Gŵyr.

Trafododd y grŵp gyflwr cyfleusterau toiled penodol ym Mhenrhyn Gŵyr.  Nododd y 
Cynghorydd J P Curtice, fel Hyrwyddwr Pobl Hŷn, ei bod hi'n ymwybodol o 
broblemau tebyg ar draws Abertawe. 

PENDERFYNWYD tynnu sylw'r Aelod(au) Cabinet perthnasol at y mater. 

Darpariaeth Band eang/Derbyniad Ffonau Symudol ym Mhenrhyn Gŵyr

Mynegwyd pryder ynghylch darpariaeth band eang/derbyniad ffôn symudol gwael ym 
Mhenrhyn Gŵyr. Ychwanegwyd nad yw rhai apiau ffônau symudol yn gweithio 
oherwydd derbyniad ffôn gwael. 

PENDERFYNWYD y byddai Arweinydd Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr yn diweddaru'r grŵp am y 
mast ffôn symudol yn Horton.  

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 8.05 pm

CADEIRYDD


